

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).492/2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Dr.Paresh ch. Mazumdar

Respondent : Gauhati University

Date of hearing : 01.9.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

01.9.2016

The petitioner Dr. Paresh Ch. Mazumdar, Associate Professor, University Law college, Gauhati University is present. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the office of the Registrar of Gauhati University, Jalukbari, Guwahati-14 is absent without any information. The second appeal petition dated 2.8.16 is taken up for hearing ex-parte in absence of the public authority.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner filed an RTI petition before the SPIO of Gauhati University on 14.3.16 followed by first appeal petition before the Registrar of Gauhati University on 11.5.16. Not getting any response, both to his RTI petition and first appeal petition, he approached this Commission with his second appeal petition dated 2.8.16.

From perusal of the RTI petition dated 14.3.16 it appears that all the information sought for by the petitioner are admissible under the RTI Act, 2005. This Commission, therefore, directs the SPIO of Gauhati University to furnish the sought for information to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order by registered post. If, any sought for information is not available then also the SPIO will inform the petitioner reasons thereof.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 2.8.16 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).492 /2016/11-A

Dtd. 01.9.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of Gauhati University, Jalukbari, Guwahati- 781 014 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Dr. paresh Ch. Mazumdar, Associate professor, University Law College, Gauhati University, Jalukbari, Guwahati- 781 014 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission